NOTICE OF DECISION
SUBDIVISION CASE 17-003

APPLICATION: Application of Alexander Bistrika for detail apmad to subdivide a 0.44 acre parcel zoned UD
(Urban Development) into 4 lots, and automaticedzone the property to the RS (Single Family RegidB zone
locatedat 4162 Auburn Road NE, Salem. (T7S; R2W; Se@@AC; tax lot 3500).

DECISION: On January 23, 2018, the Marion County Planniogm@issionGRANTED DETAILED approval to
subdivide the subject property into four lots.

EXPIRATION DATE: This subdivision approval is valid only when evisedby February 9, 2020. The effective
period may be extended for an additional year stilbpeapproval of an extension (form available friiva Planning
Division). Additional extensions may not be granted if the regulations under which this decision was granted have
changed sincethe original approval.

This decision does not include approval of a building per mit.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

1. The applicant shall submit documentation sattefg to the Marion County Surveyor accomplishihg final
subdivision plat. The applicant is advised thataent or updated title report from a title companust be
submitted with the final mylar.

2. All easements (utility, drainage, etc.) requibgydeviewing agencies shall be shown on the e,

3. Prior to submission of the final plat, the apalit shall submit evidence of compliance with teeaopment,
water supply, and access standards of Marion CdtirgyDistrict No. 1.

4, Public Works Land Development Engineering andirite Division (LDEP) will not approve the finalatl for
recordation until the following conditions have hemtisfied:

Condition A — Show sufficient dedicated right-of-way (R/W) e plat to provide the public R/W half-width of
30 feet along the subject property Auburn Roadt&ge for a City of Salem Collector street.

Condition B — Prior to plat approval, permit and constructCCRshared driveway approach on Auburn Road
drop centered on Bistrika Lane private access easemnd in turn, close the existing PCC accestersthon the
property by installing curbing and replacement wial&, as necessary.

Condition C — Prior to plat approval, designh and construatnsteater detention facilities.

Condition D —Show any necessary inter-lot drainage and ultyements on the plat.

5. In accordance with Marion County Ordinances @AdR 340-21-060, during the land clearing and road
construction phase of this development dust supjanresneasures, such as water trucks, shall be gagpks
necessary to prevent off site deposition of duseggted by the construction activities or relatetisular traffic
on adjacent properties.

6. All utilities shall be placed underground.

7. All permanent utility service to lots in a suladion within an established urban growth boundsrgll be
provided from underground facilities and no ovethetility service to a subdivision shall be perettt The

subdivider shall be responsible for complying vifie requirements of this section and shall:

A. Obtain a permit from the Director of Public Verfor the placement of all underground utilities.



B. Make all necessary arrangements with utility pamies and other persons or corporations affegtedeb
installation of such underground lines and faeititin accordance with the rules and regulatioribenf
public utility commissioner of the State of Oregon.

8. The name approved for the easement extendirth om Auburn Road iBistrika Lane NE and it shall be
shown on the final subdivision plat.

9. The north property line of proposed lot 1, amel $outhern property line for proposed lot 4, shaltonsidered
the front property lines for determining setbaafuieements.

10. At the time the plat is recorded the propehnglisautomatically rezone to RS (Single Family Restial) and the
official zone map shall be amended accordingly.

APPEAL PROCEDURE: This decision may be appealed to the Marion GoBoard of Commissioners by submitting
a written appeal explaining wherein the Marion QguPlanning Commission decision is in error, alevith a fee of
$500.00. The appeal must be received in the M&immty Clerk’s Office, 555 Court St. NE, Salem,%§0 p.m. on
February 9, 2018.

If an appeal is received it will be reviewed by Bward of Commissioners to determine if it meritgtier hearing and
consideration by the Board. Questions regardirgdécision or the appeal procedure should betdideo the Marion
County Planning Division, 5155 Silverton Road NE&|e®n, (503) 588-5038.

FINDINGSAND CONCLUSIONS: The Planning Commission decision is based offidli@ving findings and
conclusions.

1. The subject property is located in the Salemadr@rowth Boundary, designated Single-Family Redidkin
the Salem Comprehensive Plan, and zoned UD (UrleselDpment). The UD zone permits subdivisions unde
the provisions of the RS (Single Family Residehtimbne where sewer and water are available and the
development complies with the provisions of Chafp&B3 of the Marion County Code (MCC).

2. The property has frontage on the south sideubiurn Road NE, approximately 300 feet west ofritersection
with Tierra Drive NE. The property also has 30tfekfrontage on the northern terminus of Travisu@dNE.
The property is currently undeveloped. Propettiethe north and south are developed residentladigisions
on land zoned RS. Properties to the east andamegtoned UD and consist of under-developed resaddéots.

3. The applicant proposes to subdivide the progatty four lots that each will be developed witlsiagle family
dwelling. The smallest proposed lot is 4,754 segdeet while the largest lot will be 4,780 squaretf Proposed
lots one and two will be served by a 26 foot wideess easement from Auburn Road while the otherldtgo
will be served from a 26 foot wide access easeffinemt Travis Court NE.

AGENCY COMMENTS:

4, Marion County Surveyor commented that the subidim name must be approved per ORS 92.090. The
subdivision must be surveyed and platted per OR8582and the final plat, along with appropriate, feeist be
submitted to their office for their review and apygal. Per ORS 92.065 a remaining monumentatiow inagy be
required if some of the plat monuments have non Ise¢ and/or the installation of street and utiliprovements
has not been completed, or other conditions ouniatances cause the delay (or resetting) of montatiem
The final plat must be submitted to their officetwa current or updated title report that is no enthian 15 days
old at the time of the plat approval.

Marion County Tax Assessor noted that a potentlditeonal tax liability may exist which may needte paid
before a subdivision would be approved. Accordm@®RS 92.095, all delinquent taxes and interestedlsas
taxes which have become a lien during the tax yaest be paid before the plat shall be recorded.




Public Works Land Development and Engineering PerrfliDEP) commented that the subdivision would
generate approximately 50 additional average ddjhg on county roads. Public Works Engineeringigion
conditions are given below. Additional engineeniaguirements are available for review in the file.

“Condition A — Show sufficient dedicated right-of-way (R/W) ongte to provide the public R/W half-width of
30 feet along the subject property Auburn Roadtfge for a City of Salem Collector street.

R/W dedication requirements for subdivisions anditi@ns are in accordance with Marion County C@ikCC)
16.33.260. The R/W dedication shall be shown erfitial plat as a 30-foot half-width dedicatedhe public for
road purposes. The nexus for this requirememt &tommodate recent frontage improvements aritiegtil

Condition B —Prior to plat approval, permit and construct a PGBared driveway approach on Auburn Road
drop centered on Bistrika Lane private access eas¢nand in turn, close the existing PCC accesseced on
the property by installing curbing and replacemsidgiewalk, as necessary.

Requirements to construct necessary public imprevesnfor subdivisions and partitions are in accocdawith
MCC 16.33.320. Note that all sidewalk replacemestgbs installed on Auburn Road must be comprised of
pervious concrete to meet the design specificafionthe recently constructed County Federal Aldamr upgrade
project.

Condition C —Prior to plat approval, design and construct storater detention facilities.

Completion of the stormwater attenuation requireniebeing elevated to Condition status relevaritstdiming
for completion. Nexus is meeting MCPW Engineeridgsign Standards for development. Details are geali
under Engineering Requirements.

Condition D -Show any necessary inter-lot drainage and utilagements on the plat.

Marion County Building Inspection commented thatilding permits are required. If a new dwelling is
constructed and the local fire official determitiest there is inadequate access or water suppg, dhe or more
of the uniform alternate construction standard©negon Administrative Rule 918-480-0125 must be awmt
determined by the Building Official.

All other contact agencies either failed to commanstated no objection to the proposal at the tini report
was written.

ANALYSISAND CONCLUSIONS:

5. Roads, Streets and Easement: Standards for this section are listed in Chap6B3.160 through 16.33.340 of
the Marion County Code (MCC). Those that applthie proposal include:

16.33.160 ENGINEERING STANDARDS AND REQUIREMEMNH®jineering stan-dards and requirements,
including but not limited to streets, drainage, ess, easements, and thoroughfare improvements,shéthose
currently approved by the Marion County departnaublic works.

As outlined in their comments, Marion County PutWorks will require street and roadway improvementbe
developed in compliance with engineering standards.

16.33.180 DEEDING OF RIGHT-OF-WAY ROADWAY. Noqershall dedicate for public use, or deed to
Marion County, a parcel of land which is used opposed to be used as access without first obtaittieg
approval of the board or its designee and delivgtiine deed to the board for its endorsement. Niicdton is
effective unless the property is accepted by therdBor its designee and recorded with the Marionu@ty
clerk’s office.




Required dedication will be accomplished through platting process which requires acceptance byvieon
County Board of Commissioners.

16.33.190 CONNECTIVITY. Applicants submittimgliminary development plans shall provide for Ibca
streets oriented to or connecting with existingptanned streets, existing or planned schools, paskepping
areas, transit stops, and employment centers Idcaféhin one-half mile of the development. Appiisashall
also provide for extension of local streets to &djmy major undeveloped properties and eventualnection
with the existing street system. Connections igtieg or planned streets and undeveloped properieng the
border of the parcel shall be provided at no gredtean 600-foot intervals unless the Planning Dicec or
designee, determines that one or more of the follgwonditions exist:

A. Physical or topographic conditions make a st@eaiccessway connection impractical. Such cookti
include, but are not limited to, freeways, railr@adsteep slopes, wetlands or other bodies of watere a
connection could not reasonably be provided; or

B. Buildings or other existing development on adjgdands physically preclude a connection nownathie
future considering the potential for redevelopment.

The proposed development is an in-fill developnaerdt will use existing streets for access.

16.33.300 UTILITY EASEMENTS. Utility easementstimg the approval to the standards of the affected
utilities shall be provided to all newly createddo

LDEP will review and require any required Publidlitjt Easements.

16.33.320 STREET OR ROAD IMPROVEMENTS. All streatad improvements including pavement, curbs,
sidewalks, signhage, and surface drainage shalhb&ctordance with the specifications and standamscribed

by the director of public works. Subdivision platgll not have final approval until such time he director of
public works, or his/her designee, is satisfied tha street improve-ments will be completed ircadance with
the specifications and standards set forth by tlagidh County department of public works.

No building permits within a subdivision or paniti shall be issued until the director of public &&ror his/her
designee, approves that the improvements have beewpleted or sufficient improvement agreements and
financial guarantees have been recorded.

LDEP identified necessary street improvements atbagoroperty frontage and indicated the subdivigilat will
not be approved until the requirements are sadisfie

16.33.340 PRIVATE STREETS. In the event the\sdédor developer elects to provide private stseer
thoroughfares, they shall be maintained by the lmwmers association and a maintenance agreement kbal
submitted to Marion County for review and approprbr to recording the final plat.

LDEP did not specifically identify the need for menance agreements, however, they can be madeddico
of approval.

Blocks and lots. These standards are listed in MCC 16.33.360 thrdiig33.440 and include:
16.33.360 SUBDIVISION. Block lengths and widtiedlde determined after considering the followfagtors:

A. The distance and alignment of existing blockd simeets adjacent to or in the general vicinity eof
proposed subdivision;

B. Topography;

C. Lot size; and

D Need for and direction of the flow of throughddacal traffic. Blocks shall not exceed 600 feetween

street or road right-of-way lines unless the adj#ckayout or special conditions justify greater dgin.



Except where topographical or other physical featurequire otherwise, block widths shall not bes les
than 120 feet or greater than 400 feet.

This is an infill subdivision and will not have loks.

16.33.400 LOT SIZE. All lots approved under tiiapter shall have sufficient area to be consistéth the
intent of the comprehensive plan and to providegqadee area for the intended structures and usésedibacks,
access and spacing required for water supply andtevavater disposal. Lot size and dimensions diwlas
prescribed in the corresponding zone. In the R zZbICC 16.02.120 states:

A. Lot Area. The minimum lot area for a singledfgirdwelling in a subdivision approved after théeefive
date of the ordinance codified in this title, i9@0 square feet when located within the Salem/Keim=a urban
growth boundary. In all other cases lots shallebminimum of 6,000 square feet. (See Chapter 1dQT for
density limitations).

B. Lot Dimensions. Except as provided in MCC 18@® for planned developments, the width of ahatls
be at least 60 feet; provided that within the Sakesizer urban growth boundary the widt a lot shall be at
least 40 feet, and the depth of a lot shall beastl 70 feet.

As demonstrated on the site plan, proposed lotad23ameet the minimum lot size and dimension statsda
Each of these lots can be developed with a siragiely dwelling and meet the setback standards.

The use of the private roadways for access maksslland 4 into corner lots and they both meetih@mum

lot size standard. Lot dimensions and yard setbaok determined by first identifying the front peaty line. In
the case of a corner lot the front property linéhis line adjacent to the street or roadway whitghdrchitectural
front of the building faces, or the lot line desatgd by the zoning administrator on an approvedén.

If the architectural front of the building is ustxdetermine the front lot lines: the dwelling at 1 faces west,
which makes the west property line the front logliwhile on lot 4 the dwelling faces east, makima the front

lot line. In this configuration, the width of thets would be over 60 feet while the depth wouldobéy 52 feet

and dwellings could not meet the 12 foot front yandl 14 foot rear yard setbacks. Since they amecdots the

Zoning Administrator can designate the front propdmes. |If, as a condition of approval, the Zumni

Administrator designates the north property lindodvfl and the south property line of lot 4 as fifoait property

lines, then the parcels will meet the minimum disien standards and setback requirements excephéor
required 20 foot setback from Auburn Road which @llector.

The applicant is requesting an adjustment to redheerequired 20 foot setback from Auburn Roadaas
designated collector, to 12 feet. In order to appran adjustment the criteria in MCC 16.41.030iantlide:

A. The proposed development will not have a saamf adverse impact upon adjacent existing or p&h
uses and development; and

B. The adjustment will not have a significant adeeeffect upon the health or safety of personsingidr
residing in the vicinity; and

C. The adjustment is the minimum necessary teeaetthe purpose of the adjustment and is the mmimu
necessary to permit development of the propertyhi®iproposed use; and

D. The intent and purpose of the specific provistonbe adjusted is clearly inapplicable under the
circumstances; or the proposed development maisittie intent and purpose of the provision to be
adjusted.

The required setback from a public street is 12, fleewever, if that street is a collector a 20 feetback is
required. Auburn Road is a collector and its faget was recently improved to County standards.ceSihe
proposed lot takes its vehicular access from aafgieasement to the west instead of directly ontoufn Road,



the reduction in setback should have no impactdjacent existing or proposed uses, or on the haalthsafety
of people living or working in the area. Withoetducing this setback, the lot will not meet theursz rear yard
setback, the proposed reduction is the minimum s&xg to develop the lot. The purpose of the amuit
setback along a collector is to provide greateasajon from vehicular travel lanes because ofdased speed
limits on collector streets.

The Planning Commission found that reducing thefd2 setback to 12 feet did not maintain the intand
purpose of this provision and denies the adjustmesqiest for failure to satisfy the criterion in #bove.

16.33.440 LOT LINE. Side lot lines shall be &se to right angles to the front street line asgiicable.
Unless otherwise approved, rear lot lines shalhbeless than one-half the width of the front ioes.

The proposal meets this requirement.

Sewage, water, and utilities. These standards are listed in MCC 16.33.460 tird®.33.560 and include:

16.33.460 SEWAGE DISPOSAL. All lots or parcetdldie served by an authorized sewage disposatisyst
Subsurface sewage disposal for individual parcdmllsmeet the requirements of the Department of
Environmental Quality (DEQ) and the Marion Countyilbing inspection division. Those subsurface sgwa
systems that are used by a community, sanitaryiadjshdustry, or incorporated area must be autized by the
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) via therédn County building inspection division. Insttibn
and maintenance shall be in accordance with the dbepent of Environmental Quality's regulations and
requirements. The commission, director, or heaimdficer may require connection to an existing agsv
collection and treatment system regardless ofudgbility for subsurface disposal if the commissidirector or
hearings officer deems it necessary and provided:timnection is available.

The lots in the subdivision will be served by thy@f Salem sewage disposal system.

16.33.480 WATER SUPPLY. All lots or parcelsidimlserved by an authorized public or private watgply
system.

Public or Private Systems. Public or private sgseshall meet the requirements of the Oregon $tetdth
Division with reference to chemical and bacteriotad quality. In addition, such systems must nfeetquantity,
storage, and distribution system requirements ef3tate Health Division and the operator of theawalstem.

The City of Salem will provide water to the lots.

16.33.520 UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. All permanerititytservice to lots in a subdivision within an
established urban growth boundary shall be proviftedh underground facilities and no overhead utibervice
to a subdivision shall be permitted. The subdivialall be responsible for complying with the reqoients of
this section and shall:

A. Obtain a permit from the director of public weror the placement of all underground utilities.

B. Make all necessary arrangements with utility pamies and other persons or corporations affected b
the installation of such underground lines and lfaes in accordance with the rules and regulatiarfs
the public utility commissioner of the State of gire.

A condition of approval will require utilities toeet this standard.

16.33.540 UNDERGROUND UTILITIES EASEMENTS. Unoeryd easements for utilities and overhead
utility facilities shall be provided by the subdigr and set forth on the final plat. Each easensdwatl be a
minimum of 10 feet in width except on the perimetéhe subdivision where the minimum width shalfibe feet,
and when possible, such easement shall be certeredbordering a lot line. The subdivider shalbpide five-
foot utility easements on both sides of all roadtoeet rights-of-way of 60 feet or less.



This will be made a condition of any approval.

16.33.560 STREET LIGHTING. Proposed subdivisioested within estab-lished street lighting distric
boundaries shall submit street lighting plans frthra appropriate power company to the director dblfuworks
for approval. All provisions for wiring for undemgund installation shall be completed before thealffistreet
improvement is made.

The property is not within the boundary of an elighld lighting district.

16.33.340 PRIVATE STREETS. In the event the\sdédor developer elects to provide private stseer
thoroughfares, they shall be maintained by the lmwmers association and a maintenance agreement kbal
submitted to Marion County for review and appropabr to recording the final plat.

LDEP may require a road maintenance agreemerthégprivate streets.

Access standards; These standards are listed in MCC 16.33.680 anet sta

All lots must have a minimum 20 feet of frontageaopublic right-of-way or, when an access easenient
proposed to serve one or more lots in any partitignthe location and improvement of the roadwageas shall
conform to the following standards which are neagsdor adequate access for emergency vehiclesdebee
that the access has been improved to these stamdaudia driveway permit has been obtained shafirbgided
prior to the issuance of building permits on theqeds served by the access easement. The easshnadinmneet
the following standards:

Have a minimum easement width of 25 feet;

Have a maximum grade of 12 percent;

Be improved with a paved surface with a minimuidih of 20 feet;

Provide adequate sight-distance at intersectiwith public roadways;

Be provided with a road name sign at the pubdiadway as identification for emergency vehicles in
accordance with Chapter 11.55 MCC, Naming and Askirey Roads/Property.

moow>

The private roadways being created for this devaknt meet the above standards. The easement dicmess
Travis Court will retain that name while the easatrfeom Auburn Road has been named Bistrika Lane ad
the street sign has been paid for.

16.33.1020 TIME LIMIT FOR THE FILING AND RECORDING OF A PLAT. When the subdivider has
expressed intent to develop a subdivision in phasestages, the first phase of the final plat,ibnot to be
developed in phases or stages, the completeddiaimust be filed with the director by the firstydof the 24th
month following the date of detailed approval cdsdetailed approval shall be deemed null and vditie final
plat shall be approved by public officials as regdiby law and recorded within 180 days followihg tate the
plat is submitted to the director. Extensions ithez time deadline may be approved by the direcioon
submittal of written justification prior to the eixation of the time limit.

If the applicant decides to develop the subdivisiophases it must be expressed in writing priagubmitting the
plat for the first phase.

DEL IBERATION:

10.

At a public meeting on October 10, 2017, ttenRing Commission discussed the impacts and conoérn
reducing the setback from Auburn Road to 12 f@éte primary concern was that a reduction in thkast could
be a safety issue due to the higher speed limihaagier volume of traffic on Auburn Road. Ther@sveome
discussion of reducing the required 14 foot read y@tback, however, it would leave only a six fieatr yard. A
motion was made to grant conceptual approval foualot subdivision and to deny the adjustmentesy to
reduce the required 20 foot setback from a coltestreet. The motion passed, 5-1. The conceppaioval was



not appealed and became final on November 1, 20hé.conceptual approval required the applicasttomit a
subdivision plan that demonstrates that the foappsed lots can meet all lot size and dimensiardstals and
setback requirements.

11. The applicant submitted a revised subdivisian for the Planning Commission to consider. Qruday 23,
2018, the Planning Commission conducted a pubbeihg on the request of the applicant for detagpdroval.

At the hearing Planning staff confirmed that tbeised plan meets all setback and developmentatdsid The
Planning Commission questioned the applicant orsitteof the proposed dwelling and then closedthic
hearing. A motion was made to grant detailed agdrsubject to the conditions outlined in the ceptoal
approval. The motion passed on a unanimous vddeOof

SIGNED AND FINALIZED THIS 24" day of January, 2018

, P

Joe Fennimore
Planning Commission Secretary




